7 we can cast off the 7 in the bracketed term before distributing, so 7 divides 32184
if and only if 7 divides 103((3) · 3 + 2) + 184 = (11)184. As before, this last num-
ber might be how we would write a check, writing the integer longhand as “eleven
thousand, one hundred, and eighty-four.”

Repeating again, (11)184 = 102(11(7 + 3) + 1) + 84 reduces to 102(11(3) + 1) +
84 = (34)84, or “thirty four hundred and eighty-four”. Repeating once more, (34)84
reduces to (3 · 34 + 8)4 = (110)4 which, repeating again, reduces to (334). In other
words, 7 divides 32184 if it divides 334.